PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Kevin McPherson	01/06/2011

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Hydro Channel Systems, LLC		
Street Address:	3920 West Pine		
City:	St. Louis		
State/Country:	MISSOURI		
Postal Code:	63108		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	
Patent Number:	5775039	
Patent Number:	7810291	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (314)727-2101

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 314-727-2266

Email: bgerdelman@pcblawfirm.com

Correspondent Name: Bernard W. Gerdelman

Address Line 1: 165 North Meramec Avenue, Suite 110

Address Line 4: St. Louis, MISSOURI 63105

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 16833-001

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Bernard W. Gerdelman

Total Attachments: 2

source=Patent Assignment from McPherson to Hydro Channel Systems, LLC (00974607)#page1.tif source=Patent Assignment from McPherson to Hydro Channel Systems, LLC (00974607)#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 025767 FRAME: 0023 OF \$80.00 5/75039

ASSIGNMENT

- 1. **WHEREAS,** Kevin McPherson, a resident of the State of Illinois (hereinafter referred to as Assignor), is the owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to certain letters patent of the United States and the inventions disclosed therein; and
- 2. **WHEREAS,** Hydro Channel Systems, LLC, a Missouri limited liability company (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), is desirous of acquiring Assignor's said right, title and interest;
- 3. **NOW, THEREFORE,** in consideration of the sum of one dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration by Assignee to Assignor in hand paid, receipt of all of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor has agreed to and does hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee, its heirs, executors, administrators and assigns, all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and throughout the United States of America (including its territories and dependencies) and all countries foreign thereto, in and to said letters patent and the inventions disclosed therein, including Assignor's full right to sue for and recover all damages recoverable from past infringements of said letters patent; including specifically, without limiting the generality of the foregoing, the United States patents listed below.
- 4. **TO BE HELD AND ENJOYED BY** said Assignee, its successors and assigns, to the full ends of the respective terms for which said patents have been granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had this sale and assignment not been made.

5. THE UNITED STAES PATENTS ARE AS FOLLOWS:

Patent No.	<u>Issued</u>	Inventor(s)	<u>Title</u>
5,775,039	07/07/98	Kevin McPherson	Drainage Device
7,810,291	10/12/10	Kevin McPherson	Connectable Drainage Device

PATENT REEL: 025767 FRAME: 0024

6. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused these presents to be executed by its officers thereunto duly authorized and its corporate seal to be affixed this by day of January, 2011. KEVIN McPHERSON ACKNOWLEDGMENT STATE OF MISSOURI SS. COUNTY OF ST. LOUIS On this ____ day of January, 2011, before me, a Notary Public, personally appeared KEVIN McPHERSON to me known to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing Assignment and acknowledged that he executed the same as his free act and deed. IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal the date and year last above written.

My commission expires:

VIRGINIA L. JARVIS

Notary Public – Notary Seal

STATE OF MISSOURI

Commission for Jefferson County

My Commission Expires Aug. 9, 2013

Commission #09852150

PATENT REEL: 025767 FRAME: 0025

RECORDED: 01/19/2011